
Sponsored by: Hernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2011-40

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO.1 TO THE
CONTRACT DATED JULY 27, 2010, WITH WHARTON-SMITH, INC. IN
THE ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF $4,227,000.00 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF THE SERVICE AREA 5 WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT;
INCREASING THE CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$70,471.00, AND AN ADDITIONAL 30 DAYS ADDED TO THE TERM OF
THE CONTRACT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
THE CHANGE ORDER AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF
OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") entered into a contract with the Whmton­
Smith, Inc., ("Wharton-Smith") for construction of the Service Area 5 wastewater treatment plant
expansion project (the "Contract") in July of 20 I0; and

WHEREAS, after issuing the notice to proceed to Wharton-Smith the City experienced a
thiIty (30) day delay in obtaining the required FAA permit authorizing the City and Wharton-Smith
to work at the Marathon AirpOlt. Thus, resulting in an increase in the Contract cost in an amount not
to exceed $70, 471.00, and new substantial and final completion dates of October 24, 20 II and
November 23,2011, respectively.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Change Order No. I to the Contract between the City and Wharton-Smith
attached hereto as "Exhibit A," is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the
Change Order and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.



PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 24 th DAY OF MAY, 2011.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

(

.... \11\. -.

j) ,... f;
*(/:"0 C\·

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Ramsay, Keating, Cinque, Worthington, Snead
None
None
None

'd-)1 CV\lt CJ'RUUUL
Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND
RELIANCE OF < ITYOFMA THON,FLORIDAONLY:

City Attorn



EXHIBIT "A"
CHANGE ORDER

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: City of Marathon Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion
Resolution 2010-78 dated July 27, 2010, in the amount of $4,227,000

ENGINEER: Weiler Engineering Corporation

CONTRACTOR: Wharton-Smith Inc.

DATE: April 27, 2011

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set forth on Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complete compensation to the Contractor for all costs, expenses,
overhead, and profit, and any damages of every kind that the Contractor may incur in connection with the above
referenced changes in the Work, and any other effect on any of the Work under this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges and agrees that (a) the Contract Price of $4,227,000.00 under the Agreement will be changed by this
Change Order, and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be changed by this Change Order. Contractor
expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in connection with the
above-referenced changes. Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified, all terms of the Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of, and payment for, any work authorized hereunder.
Any defined terms not defined in this Change Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

THE CITY OF MARATHON
a Florida municipal corporation

CONTRACTOR

By: d /dut-
Name: &/ i , t' /1/'</7//2

Title: I?UJf cT /,f~!/,jijt<-.

END OF SECTION

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page I of 5



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

Change Order No. 1

Project Title Service Area 5 WWTP Expansion

Bid No. N/A

Owner: City of Marathon

Contractor: Wharton-Smith Inc.

Agreement Date: July 27, 20 I0

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the work to be
performed under this Agreement. The GENERAL CONDITIONS,
SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS, and STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS apply to and govern all work under this Change Order.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

(I) Original Contract Price $4227,000.00
(2) Current Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders) $4227,000.00
(3) Total Proposed Change in Contract Price $ 70,471.00
(4) New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3) $4,297,471.00

(5) Original Contract Time (Substantial) 330 Days
(6) Original Contract Time (Final) 360 Days

Adjustments by Previous Change Orders:
(7) Substantial Completion 330 Days
(8) Final Completion 360 Days

(9) Total Proposed Change in Contract Time 30 Days
(10) New Substantial Contract Time (Item 7 + Item 9) 360 Days
(11) New Final Contract Time (Item 8 + Item 9) 390 Days

(12) Original Contract Substantial Completion Date September 24, 20 II
(13) Original Contract Final Completion Date October 24, 2011
(14) New Contract Substantial Completion Date October 24, 2011
(15) New Contract Final Completion Date November 23, 2011

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 2 of5



EXHIBIT "A"

CHANGES ORDERED

ITEM 1: Contract Extension due to FAA Permit delay

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

The acquisition of the FAA permit delayed the start of the project.

Wharton-Smith requested the change due to the above condition.

$0.00

30 Days

ITEM 2: WS Proposal No.2 Rev 1 - MCCA Changes

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

MCCA is an existing motor control center and will be reworked in
this contract. An additional motor control "bucket" and related
hardware are to be installed in MCCA during the expansion.

Due to the identification of an additional required motor for the fine
screening unit during the submittal process.

$17,888.00

oDays

ITEM 3: WS Proposal No.4 Rev 1 - Electrical Feeder Riser Changes & Transformer Pad

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

A transformer pad must be installed and the electrical feeder riser
must be re-Iocated and modified to match with the required pad
mounted transformer.

The FKEC has determined that the facility transformers for the
expansion are too large for pole mounting (they are currently pole
mounted). They must therefore be pad mounted as opposed to pole
mounted.

$32,725.00

oDays

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 3 of5



ITEM 4: WS Proposal No.6 Rev 2 - Digester Slab on Grade Revisions

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

The digester slab was modified by raising one end of the foundation
slightly. This allows the existing underground electrical duct banks
to be left in place and functional throughout the construction period.

Underground electrical duct banks were encountered during
excavation for the new tank. They need to remain active until the
new equipment and wiring is installed.

$13,476.00

oDays

ITEM 5: WS Proposal No.9 - Deletion of Molasses and Alum Storage Tank and Clamp-on Mixer

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Deletion of the molasses and alum tank and mixer from the scope of
the project.

Chemical supplier will supply these items at no additional cost when
the chemicals are purchascd.

($2,260.00)

oDays

ITEM 6: WS Proposal No. 10 Rev 1 -10 Inch EMO Automatic Valves

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Replace the original automatic control valves with ARRA approved
units.

The automatic valves for divetting non-conforming re-use water to
the disposal wells were found to be non-confOtming to the ARRA
requirements. The replacement valves are conforming but have
slightly different wiring requircments.

$5,689.00

oDays

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 4 of5



ITEM 7: WS Proposal No. II - Additional I-latch and Davit Crane Support Base

Description of Change:

Reason for Change:

Change in Contract Price:

Change in Contract Time:

Install an additional hatch and crane davit support base on the influent
equalization tank

The influent sewage pump support design was changed between
design and construction. In order to properly install and remove all
three of the pumps in the new configuration an additional hatch and
base is required. The original single hatch would not allow the proper
alignment during installation and maintenance removal procedures.

$2,953.00

oDays

Add'i
Area 5 WWTP Change Order #1 - Wharton-Smith Proposals Price Days

WS Schedule Change Request - 30 day contract extension due to
FAA permit delay $0.00 30
WS Proposal NO.2 Rev 1 - MCCA Chanaes $17,888.00 0
WS Proposal NO.4 Rev 1 - Electrical Feeder Riser Changes &
Transformer Pad $32,725.00 0
WS Proposal NO.6 Rev 2 - Diaester Slab on Grade Revisions $13,476.00 0
WS Proposal NO.9 - Deletion of Molasses and Alum Storage Tank
and Clam-on Mixer ($2,26000) 0
WS Proposal No. 10 Rev 1 - 10" EMO Valves Electrical Mods for RFI
NO.019 $5,689.00 0
WS Proposal No. 11 - Additional Hatch and Davit Crane Support
Bases $2,953.00 0

TOTAL Chanae Order #1 $70,471.00 30

AREA 5 WWTP CHANGE ORDER HISTORY

No. Description
Change in Change in

Contract Price Contract Time
I FAA permit delay, WS proposals 2,4,6,9,10 &11 $70,471.00 30 Days

TOTAL $70,471.00 30 Davs

Section 00500 (Excerpt)
Page 5 of5



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

March 22, 2011

Serge Mashtakov, P.E., LEED AP
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 289-4161
Fax: (305) 289-4162

RE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 02 Rev 1 - MCCA Changes

Dear Mr. Mashtakov:

Per your attached email dated September 28, 2010 we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the
installation of the additional MCCA structure and associated electrical scope for the conveyor motors.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $17,888.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary
required for the installation of the additional MCCA structure and associated electricai scope for the conveyor motors.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary to further define our scope of work. Only the items iisted in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the Authority, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

if there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

W&H~R'N-SMITH, INC.

fL~
hi! P Mintzer

Project Manager

Attachments:

Email from Engineer
W-S Proposal

File /10-041 / C-8A # 02

3547 S,W. Corporate Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 02

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 01

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

I-!- - Furnish all necessary labor, materIals, tools, equipment and supervision requIred for the installatIon of lhe additional

~
MeCA structure per the attached Engineer emall dated, September 28,2010 and attached Carey & Knuth scope.

-
0- -
~ -
~~

~I-
J.2.~
~I-
~I-
1-!.2.~ The duration for the additional work outlined in this proposalls 60 calendar days.

11 The Contract Time Extension due to this Change Order is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days,

12 MATERIALS TOTAL
13 From Page 2 1$ -

~I- Tax 7;5% $ - $

~I- P&O 20,0% $ - $ · .,

~ I $ . .. ·I-
17

18 lABOR I HRS I AVG$/HR I TOTAL
19 From Page 3 I 12 is 8o.e31 $ 970.00

12 I- P&O 20,0%$ 194.00 $ 1,164.00

21. l- 1$ 1,164.00
22

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL.

24 From Page 4 1$ 50,80

~ l- I Tax 7.5% $ 3.81$ 54.61

~ I-
)P&O 20.0% $ 10.92 $ 65.53

iE l- 1$ 65.53
28

29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL

30 From Page 5 $ 13,705.00

31 $ -
32

33 ". .

~l- I Subtotal
......

$ 13,705.00

~~ I P&O . 20.0% $ 2,741.00 ~ 16,446.00

~~ 1$ 16,446.00
37

38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Additional Insurance 0.55% M+l+T&E+S $ 17.675.53 $ 97.22
40 Additional Bond 0.45% M+L+T&E+S $ 17,675.53 $ 79.54

~ Subtotal . .., $ .. 176.76I-

~I- P&O 20.0% $ 35.35 $ 212.11

~ l- I $ 212.11
44

45 QTY REFERENce TOTAL

46 Extended Overhead $ 17,888.00 $ - To be determined

47 Overhead cost 0.0% $ 17,888.00 $

~ I- $ ·
49

50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 1$ 17,888.00

~ I-
$ 17,888.0053



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 02
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

RevisIon 01

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 $ -
2 $ -
3 $ -
4 $ -
5 $ -
6 $ -
7 $ -
8 $ -
9 $

10 $
11 $
12 $
13 $ -
14 $ -
15 $ -
16 $ -
17 $ -
18 $ -
19 $ -
20 $ -
21 $ -
22 $ -
23 $ -
24 $ -
25 $ -
26 $ -

27 $
28 $ -
29 $ -
30 $ -
31 $ -
32 $ -
33 $ -
34 $ -
35 $ -
36 $ -
37 $ -
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $ -
40 $ -



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 02
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 01

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

8T OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 4 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ 360.00 $ $ 360.00

2 Asst. SuperIntendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $ -
4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $ -
5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $ -
6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ - $ - $ -
7 Carpenter 0 $ 35.00 $ 52.50 $ - $ - $

8 Pipefitter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -
10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
11 Laborer 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -
12 $ $ $ $ -
13 $ - $ - $ $ -
14 $ $ - $ - $ -
15 $ $ - $ $ -
16 $ - $ - $ $ -

17 $ - $ - $ - $ -
18 $ - $ - $ $ -
19 $ - $ - $ - $ -
20 $ - $ - $ - $ -
21 4.0 0.0 • 360.00 ,
22 4.0 1$ 360.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % ' HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

25 Material Handl1ng 7.0% 0 $ -
26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 0 $ -

27 Warranty & Punchlisl 1.5% 0 $ -

28 0 $ -
29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 2 $ 110.00 $ 220.00

32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $ -
33 Project Engineer 6 $ 65.00 $ 390.00

34 8.0 $ 610.00
- I-
35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS ·AVG$/HR I TOTAL

37 Manhours I 4.0 0.0 8.0 12.0 $ 80.83 1$ 970.00

38 12.0- - $ . 970.0039

40



~------

PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 02

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 01

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL .

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 970 4% $ 38.80

2 Consumables $1.00 /Labor Hr 12.0 $ 1.00 $ 12.00
3 $ ·
4 $ 50.80

5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE
"

TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $ ·
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $ ·
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $ ·

10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ ·
11 Generator pay $ 68.50 $ ·
12 Compactor Oay $ 1,500.00 $ ·
13 $ ·

14f-

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ ·
17 Trencher Day $ 245,00 $ ·

18 Lift Day $ 47,50 $ ·
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ ·
20 Backhoe/Forklift Day $ 465.00 $ ·

21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $ ·
22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $ ·
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000,00 $ ·
24 COfe Drill Day $ 85.00 $ ·

25 $
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL

28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ . $ ·
29 $ ·
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL'

33 I $ 50.80

34

35 $ . 50.80



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 02

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV TOTAL NOTES
1 Carey & Knuth MeCA Changes $ 13,705.00 Attached Carey & Knuth

proposal

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ 13,705.00
40 $ 13,705.00



!!!
$~ON~ Noooaaaaaooaooo~

. ~

JaplaM 0

J3JOqlll 0

JatJ9lUU 0

Joqwnld 0

J3nIJodid 0

J01UadJoo 0

JOlsnqpoll 0

~

" JOI~J(ldO 0
0

"
UIlWOJO:llJIlJO 0

JOAOhJII 0

IUepUOIUIJOdllS '1911 0

IUepuOlulJlldns • "
.laaUl6u3 I:lOfOJd <'l N N <D

J06eUllW l:lOrOJd '199 0

J36eUIlW 130rOJd <'l N

(sliea) UOllema

llun

limuenl;)



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

March 22, 2011

Serge Mashtakov, P.E., LEED AP
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 289-4161
Fax: (305) 289-4162

RE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 04 Rev 1 - Electrical Feeder Riser Changes and Transformer pad

Dear Mr. Mashtal<ov:

The attached electrical sheets E-1, E-2 and transformer sheets S-202 where provided to W-S via email on 12-15-10
and 01-04-11 from Weiler Engineering Corporation. Upon review of the documents, there are several changes to the
electric riser diagram and added a transformer pad that require additional cost therefore, we are please to provide our
scope and proposal for all modifications to the electrical riser service.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $ 32,725.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposai Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specificaily excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal Is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the Authority, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

~~~_~~I~H, INC.

Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachment:
W-S Proposal
Plans Pages E-1, E-3 & S-202
Carey & Knuth Proposal dated 12-20-10

File /10-041 / C-8A # 03

3547 S.W. Corporate Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Phone: 7721283-2944 • Fax: 7721283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 04

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

RevIsion 01

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

...!-- Change order to cover additional scope of work depleted on new riser sheets E1, E3 and transformer pad details on S-
202

...3..- -

.2..-
~ -
0- -
0- -
12- -
0- -
~ -
0'! - The duratlon for the addltlonal work oulilned in this proposal Is 45 calendar days.

11 The Contract Time Extension due to this Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I . TOTAL ' •.

13 From Page 2 1$ 1,770.00

~I- Tax 7,5% $ 132.75$ 1,902.75

~I- P&O 20,0% $ 380.55 "$ 2,283.30

~l- 1$ 2,283.30
17

18 LABOR I HRS AVG$/HRI TOTAL
19 From Page 3 I 64 I, 58.36 I $ 3,60B.00

~I- P&O 20.0%$ .. 721.60 $ 4,329.60

~l-
1$ . 4,329.60

22

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL
24 From Page 4 1$ 1,266.72

~I- ITax 7.5% $ 95.00 $ 1,361,72

~I- Ip&O 20,0% $ 272.34 $ 1,634,07

~I- 1.$ .' 1,634.07
28

29 SUBCONTRACTS I INvl .. TOTAL
30 From Page 5 $ 20,075.00

31 $ -
32 .

33 ...
~ l- I Subtotal $ 20,075.00

~ l- I P&O 20.0% .$ 4,015.00 $ 24,090,00

~ l- I $ 24,090.00
37

38 OTHER QTY 'REFERENCE TOTAL

39 AddJl10nallnsurance 0.55% M +l +T&E +8 $ 32,336.97 $ 177.85

40 Additional Bond 0.45% M + l+ T&E + S $ 32,336.97 $ 145,52

~ I- SUbtotal $ 323.37

r£l- P&O 20.0% $ 64,67 . $ 388,04

~l- I $ 388.04
44

45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

46 Extended Overhead $ - To be determined

47 Overhead cost 0.0% $

~1- $ -
49

50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL ..

51 $ 32,725.00

JEI- $ 32725.0053



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
C:ON..TR.UCTliON GROUP

PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 04

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 01

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 Reinforcing Steel for Transformer Pad 1 LS $ 90.00 $ 90.00 Attached Southwestern
proposal

2 5000 PSI Concrete for Transformer 6.00 CY $ 180.00 $ 1,080.00
Pad

3 Miscellaneous materials A Form works, 1 LS $ 600.00 $ 600.00
concrete accessories

4 $ -
5 $ -
6 $ -
7 $ -
8 $ -
9 $ -
10 $ -
11 $ -
12 $ -
13 $ -
14 $ -
15 $ -
16 $ -
17 $
18 $ -
19 $ -
20 $ -
21 $ -
22 $ -
23 $ -
24 $ -
25 $ -
26 $ -
27 $ -
28 $ -
29 $ -
30 $ -
31 $ -
32 $ -
33 $ -
34 $ -
35 $ -
36 $ -
37 $ -
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $ 1,770.00
40 $ 1,770.00



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 04

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 8 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ 720.00 $ - $ 720.00

2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ - $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $ -
4 Craft Foreman 10 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ 500.00 $ - $ 500.00

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $ -

6 Rodbuster 8 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ 328.00 $ - $ 328.00

7 Carpenter 8 $ 35.00 $ 52.50 $ 280.00 $ - $ 280.00

8 Pipefitter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -

10 Finisher 2 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 80.00 $ - $ 80.00

11 Laborer 12 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 480.00 $ - $ 480.00

12 $ - $ $ - $ -
13 $ $ - $ $ -

14 $ $ - $ $ -

15 $ $ - $ $ -
16 $ - $ - $ - $ -
17 $ - $ $ - $ -
18 $ - $ - $ - $

19 $ - $ - $ - $

20 $ - $ - $ $

21 46,0 0.0 $ 2,388,00 $ -
22 48.0 1$ 2)388.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE f HR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7.0% 0 $ 40.00 $ -
26 Testing & Cleaning 25% 0 $ 40.00 $

27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% 0 $ 40.00 $ -
28 0 $ -
29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE f HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 4 $ 1'10.00 $ 440.00

32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $ -
33 Project Engineer 12 $ 65.00 $ 780.00

34 16.0 $ 1,220.00

35I-

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$fHR I TOTAL

37 Manhours 48.0 0.0 16.0 64.0 $ 5638 1$ 3,608.00

38 64.0
39I- $ 3,608.00
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 04
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 3,608 4% $ 144,32

2 Consumables $1.00 I Labor Hr 64,0 $ 1,00 $ 64,00

3 $ -
4

f-
$ 208,32

~
6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43,50 $ -
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350,00 $ -
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465,00 $ -

10 Loader Day $ 465,00 $ -
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500,00 $ -
13 $ -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT· RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74,80 $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 245,00 $ -
18 Lift Day $ 47,50 $
19 Loader Day $ 465,00 $ -
20 Backhoe/Forklift 1.00 Day $ 465.00 $ 465,00

21 Concrete Pump 0.50 Day $ 960,00 $ 480,00

22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $ -
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000,00 $ -
24 COfe Drill Day $ 85,00 $ -
25 $ 945,00

26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL

28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ 945,00 $ 113.40

29 $ 113,40

30I-

~
I-

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL

33 1$ 1,266,72

1±I- $ 1,266.7235 .



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 04
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV TOTAL NOTES
1 Elecrtrlcal Primary Electrical Feed Change Changes $ 19,875.00
2 Concrete Analysis & Concrete testing $ 200.00

testing Lab

3
4
5
6
7
8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ 20,075.00
40 $ 20,075.00



00~eVI:;""" vv

Labor Breakdown Hours

" ~ c.
"~

" ~
c• 0 c

! ce- ~ ~ " ~ ~0:E 0 " .- ~ 1! • ]; ~ ~
~ • ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~~ 'E ~ f ~ " 0 " € ~ ~ ~
~.- 5 5 "" " , , • ~ 0 £ ~ ~ SO Totalsa :> 0 • ~ ~ 0 0 0 0:

Proposal time 2 2 4
Change Order Processing to Owner, vendors and subcontmClofS 2 2 4

Coordination with electrical po,ver company , 4
Site supervison for the adoltional scope 8 8

0
Transfonncr Pad 0
Adder for the Concrete: 6 CY 0
Layout, Excavation and Fonnwol'k 4 8 8 20
Reinforcing Steellnslallation 2 8 10
Concrete Placement 2 2 4
i"inishing - Rough Rut> and Finish Rub 2 , 2 6
Material purchase 2 2
Addltional as-buitt and dose out documenteL.'or: 2 2

0
0
0
0
0

4 0 12 8 0 0 10 0 8 8 0 0 2 12 0 64



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

March 22, 2011

Serge Mashtakov, PE, LEED AP
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 289-4161
Fax: (305) 289-4162

RE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No, 06 Rev 2 - Digester Slab on grade revisions

Dear Mr. Mashtakov:

Per the attached RFI 007 response dated December 21,2010 we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the
installation of the Digester slab on grade based on revisions.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $13,476,00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc, Proposal Summary
required for the installation of the Digester slab on grade based on the revisions,

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary to further define our scope of work, Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work, No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days,

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work, At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work, Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the Authority, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary,

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

WH-;.';J,N-SMITH, INC,

£/fi-----.
rJf:jii~/Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachment:
W-S Proposal
RFI NO.007 Response

File /10-041 / C-8A II 03

3547 S,w. Corporate Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 06

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 02

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

~I-
Installation of Digester slab per the the attached RFI 007 response and revised Drawing No.S-203.

2 I-
2 I-
....i..I-
2- I-

2- -
2 -
2- -

9

10 -
The durallon for the addil!onal work ouUlned In thIs proposal Is 60 calendar days.

~ -
The Contract Time Extension due to this Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL
13 From Page 2 1$ 2,985.00
,4 Tax, 7.50% $ 223.88 $ 3,208,88

15 -
20:0% $ 641.78 $ 3,850.65P&O

15 -
I $ .' 3,850.65

T7 -

'8 LABOR I HRS I AVG$/ HR I TOTAL

19 From Page 3 I 126 Is 54,731 $ 6,896.00

~ - P&O 20.0% $ 1,379.20$ 8,275,20

1$ 8,275.20
~ -

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL
24 From Page 4 I $ 922.64

~l-
I Tax 7~50% $ . 69.20 $ 991.84

Ip&o 20.0% $ 198.37 $ 1,190.21
~l- 1$ 1,190.21
~I-
28

29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I . TOTAL ,

30 From Page 5 $ -
31 $ -
32
33

~l-
I Subtotal $ -

~I-
IP&O 20.0% $ - $ -

~
I $ .

I-

38 OTHER ' QTY REFERENCE . TOTAL

39 AddItional Insurance 0.55% M + L+ T&E + S $ 13,316.06 $ 73.24

40 Additiona! Bond 0.45% M + L+T&E+S $ 13,316.06 $ 59.92

'*
Subtotal $ 133.16

I-
P&O 20.0% $ 26.83 $ 159.79

43I-
1$ 159.79

~
,--

45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

46 Extended Overhead $ To be determined

47 Overhead cost $ -

~
$ .

49
,--

50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 .. 1$ 13,476.00

~ - $ 13,476.0053



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 06

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 02

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 Additional Rebars per the Digester 1 LS $ 2.685.00 $ 2,685.00
revisions

2 Additional mise.Form work materials 1 LS $ 300.00 $ 300.00

3
4 $ -
5 $ -
6 $ -

7 $ -
8 $ -

9 $ -
10 $ -
11 $ -
12 $ -
13 $ -
14 $ -
15 $
16 $

17 $
18 $ -
19 $

20 $ -
21 $ -
22 $ -
23 $ -
24 $ -
25 $ -
26 $ -
27 $ -
28 $ -
29 $ -
30 $ -
31 $ -
32 $
33 $

34 $ -
35 $ -
36 $ -
37 $ -
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $ 2,985.00
40 $ . 2,985.00



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 06
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 02

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST aT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 28 $ 95.00 $ 142.50 $ 2,660.00 $ - $ 2,660.00

2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 75.00 $ 112.50 $ - $ - $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 85.00 $ 127.50 $ - $ - $ -
4 Craft Foreman 14 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ 700.00 $ - $ 700.00

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $

6 Rodbuster 16 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ 656.00 $ - $ 656.00

7 Carpenter 4 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 160.00 $ - $ 160.00

8 Plpefltter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -

10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -
11 Laborer 54 $ 35.00 $ 52.50 $ 1,890.00 $ $ 1,890.00

12 $ - $ - $ - $ -
13 $ $ - $ $

14 $ - $ - $ - $

15 $ - $ - $ - $

16 $ $ - $ $

17 $ $ - $ - $

18 $ $ - $ - $

19 $ - $ - $ - $ -

20 $ - $ - $ - $ -
21 116.0 0.0 $ 6,066.00 ,
22 116.0 1$ 6,066.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7.0% 0 $ 40.00 $ -
26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 0 $ 40.00 $ -
27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% 0 $ 40.00 $ -
28 0 $ -
29 -

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 4 $ 110.00 $ 440.00

32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $

33 Project Engineer 6 $ 65.00 $ 390.00

34 10.0 $ 830.00

35 -

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$/HR I TOTAL

37 Manhours 116.0 0.0 10.0 126.0 , 54.73 1$ 6,896.00

~- 126,0

39 $ 6,896.00
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 06

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 02

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL
1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 6,896 4°!o $ 275.84

2 Consumables $1.00/LaborHr 126.0 $ 1.00 $ 126.00

3 $ -
4 $ 401.84

"5f-

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $ -
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $ -
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 150.00 $ -
13 $ -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL
16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $ -
18 L1f1 Day $ 47.50 $ -
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -

Rework, additional rabar
20 Backhoe/Forklift 100 Day $ 465.00 $ 465.00 unloading
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $ -
22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $ -
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $ -
24 COfe Drill Day $ 85.00 $ -
25 $ 465.00- f-
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL
28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ 465.00 $ 55.80

29 $ 65.80- f-
29- f-
31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL
33 1$ 922.64

~ f- $ 922.6435



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 06

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV TOTAL NOTES·
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ -
40 I $ .



:£J
~Oro~~~NOOOO~ OOOOOOO~

JaplSM

JOJoq~1

J04SIUI~

Joqwnld

JOllUOdld

JOjuod,e::l

JOlsnqpoll

~, Jolt'JodO
0

:J:

UI!WOJO:lWUO

Jolie.·..m

lUIlPUOIUIJodns 'IllS

00 " N

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

lUlJpllOIUJJodns '<f

Jo6uuew l:JO[Old 'IsS

(sJ\ea) UOneJna

N

o



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

February 28, 2011

Serge Mashtal<ov, P. E., LEED AP
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 289-4161
Fax: (305) 289-4162

RE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 09 Rev 0 - Deletion of scope of supply Molasses and Aium storage tanl< and Clam-on Mixer

Dear Mr. Mashtal<ov:

Per the attached Engineer comments on Submittal No. 11430-001 we are please to provide our scope and proposai
for the deletion of scope of supply all equipment associated with storage of Molasses and Alum, together with Clam-On
Mixer and Stand.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $2,260.00 credit includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials,
tools, equipment, and supervision required for the items of worl< shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary to further define our scope of worl<. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of worl<. No cost allowance has been made for items
of worl< not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the worl< outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of worl<. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule Impact of this changed worl<. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered worl< will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

AUhis time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the Authority, so we may proceed with the worl< identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

RZ~~~~~' INC.

Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachment:
W-S Proposal
WEC email dated 10-28-10 with submittal review comments
EnPro email dated 11-02-10

File / 10-041 / C-SA # 03

3547 SW. Corporate Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CG C032669 pc C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 09

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 0

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

~I-
Dedcutlve Change order for the removal from supply of scope all equipment associated with storage of Molasses ad

c-3-
Alum, together with Clam-On MIxer and Stand per EngIneer comments on Submittal No. 11430-001.

I-
el-I-
~I-
el-I-
~I-

c2-I-
~I-

9
I-f-fo The duration for the additional work outlined in this proposar is 0 calendar days.

11I-
The Contract TIme Extension due to this Change Order is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL
13 From Page 2 1$ (2,830.00)

~I-
Tax 7.5% $ (212,25) $ (3,042.25)

~
Markup . $ - $ (3,042.25)

l- I $ (3,042,25)

-*'-

18 LABOR I HRS AVG$IHR I TOTAL
19 From Page 3 I 10 Is 74.00 I $ 740.00

20 Markup $ - - $ 740,00

21-
1$ 740.00

Tz-
23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT . .' I . TOTAL
24 From Page 4 1$ 39.60

~ - ITa' 7.5% $ 2.97 $ . 42,57

~
I Markup $ $ 42.57-

1$ 42,57
To -
29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL
30 From Page 5 $ -
31 $ -
32

33

~ - I Subtotal $

I Markup 10.0%$ $

~l- I $
I-

0

~
38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL .

39 Additional Insurance M + L+ T&E + S $ (2,259.68) $
40 Additional Bond M + l+ T&E + S $ (2,259.68) $ -

~I-
Subtotal $ -

~I-
MarkUp 10.0% $ - $

'*
I $ 0

I-

45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

46 Extended Overhead $ (2,260.00) $ - To be determined

47 Overhead cost 1 0.0% $ (2,260.00) $ -
48 $ 0

C;;g l-

SO FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ (2,260.00)

~I- $ (2,260.00'53



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 09

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 0

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES
1 Dedcutive Change order for the 1 LS $ (2,830.00) $ (2,830.00) Attached email from Enpro

removal from supply of scope all dated November 02,2010.
equipment associated with storage of
Molasses ad Alum, together with Clam·
On Mixer and Siand per Engineer

2 $

3 $

4 $

5 $ -
6 $ -
7 $ -
8 $ -
9 $ -
10 $ -
11 $
12 $ -
13 $
14
15 $ -
16 $ -
17 $ -
18 $ -
19 $ -
20 $ -
21 $ -
22 $ -
23 $ -
24 $ -
25
26 $
27 $ -

28 $ -
29 $

30 $ -
31 $ -
32 $ -
33 $ -
34 $ -
35 $ -
36 $ -
37 $ -
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ (2,830.00)
40 $ 2,830.00)



PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 09
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 0

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 0 $ 95.00 $ 142.50 $ $ $ -
2 Asst. SuperIntendent 0 $ 75.00 $ 112.50 $ $ $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 85.00 $ 127.50 $ - $ - $ -
4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $

6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ - $ - $ -
7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $

8 Plpefltler 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -
10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
11 Laborer 0 $ 35.00 $ 52.50 $ - $ $ -
12 $ - $ - $ - $ -
13 $ - $ - $ - $ -

14 $ - $ - $ $ -

15 $ - $ - $ - $ -
16 $ - $ - $ - $ -
17 $ $ - $ - $ -
18 $ - $ - $ - $

19 $ - $ - $ - $

20 $ - $ - $ $ -

21 0.0 0.0 , ,
22 0.0 1$ -
23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS 7,50% ! RATEIHR TOTAL

25 Materia! Handling 7.0% 0 $ 40.00 $

26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 0 $ 40.00 $ -

27 Warranty & Punchlist 1,5% 0 $ 40.00 $ -
28 0 $ -
29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 2 $ 110.00 $ 220.00

32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $ -
33 Project Engineer 8 $ 65.00 $ 520.00

34 10.0 $ 740.00

35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$IHR I TOTAL

37 Manhours I - 0.0 10.0 10.0 , 74.00 I $ 740.00

38 10.0

39 $ 740.00
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 09

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 0

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 4% Labor Cost $ 740 4% $ 29.60

2 Consumables $1.00 I Labor Hr 10.0 $ 1.00 $ 10.00

3 $

4
f-

$ 39.60

5"
6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $ -
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $

9 Backhoe Day $ 465.00 $ -
10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 150.00 $ -
13 $ -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION· QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 150.00 $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $

18 Lift Day $ 47.50 $

19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
20 Backhoe/Forklift Day $ 465.00 $
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $

22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $

23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $
24 COfe Drlll Day $ 85.00 $ -
25 $ -
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL

28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ - $ -
29 $ '. -
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL

33 1$ 39.60

34

35 $ 39.60



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO, 09
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

# SUBCONTRACTOR .. SCOPE INV TOTAL NOTES

1
2
3
4
5
6

7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL·

39 $ -

40 $ -



!!J

~ "''' 0000 00 00000 OOOOQ~

JaplaM 0

JDwqel 0

lO1191UI:! 0

loqwntd 0

JOlltJ°drd 0

J&IUedJc 0

JOlsnqpoij 0

~

" JOll1Jod 0
0
:I:

uetuoJo.::llleJ 0

"0,
JoMtunS 0,

lUepuo!UIJodns 'ISS 0

jUepU3lUPodns 0

J06Ul6u3 POIOJd 'I " '"
Jo6cuelN pofo.ld ',SII 0

Je6eUeVIIlnO(old N '"
(sABal UO!lema

Hun

Amuent)
..

c

~ ,l
~

~'" ill•~ £."m ~ .0
"0 {j .(3
.0

~ tj

[~
-g ~.,
.g t'!

i ~

~
0 ~

•



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

March 23, 2011

Serge Mashtakov, P.E., LEED AP
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 289-4161
Fax: (305) 289-4162

RE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Piant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 10 Rev 1 - 10" EMO valves electrical modifications per RFI No. 019

Dear Mr. Mashtakov:

Per the attached RFI 019 response dated March 4, 2011 we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the
installation of the electrical conduit, power and control wires for the two electrical actuators.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $5,689.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary.

We have attached a detaiied Proposal Summary to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the Authority, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to cail.

Sincerely,

WH.A.~TN-SMITH, INC.;i
L;VL___.

Pi;i1iP Mintzer '- .•.....

Project Manager

Attachment:
W-S Proposal
Carey & Knuth proposal
RFI019

Fila /10·041 / C-8A II 03

3547 S.w. Corporate Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CO C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 CU C056506



Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 10

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 1

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

r-!- - Change order to cover the Installation of electrical conduit, power and control wires for ttle two 10" EMO valves per the

~
RFI No. 019 response.-

~ -
c-±- -
c2-I-
~r-
e-?-I-
c2-I-
~r-
c-!-"-I- The duraUon for the additional work outllned In this proposal Is 15 calendar days.

11 The Contract Time Extension due to this Change Order Is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL

13 From Page 2 1$ -

~
Tax 7.5% $ - $ -

I- P&O 20,0% $ $ --
16r- 1 $ .
17r-

18 LABOR I HRS I AVG$/HR I TOTAL

19 From Page 3 I 10 I, 66,00 I $ 860.00

~I-
P&O 20.0% $ 172.00 $ 1,032.00

22-I- 1$ 1,032.00
22

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT I TOTAL

24 From Page 4 1$ 44.40

25 I Tax 7.5% $ 3.33 $ 47.73

2e- Ip&O 20,0% $ 9.55 $ 57.28

-t- '- 1$ 57.28
'fa'-
29 SUBCONTRACTS I INV I TOTAL
30 From Page 5 $ 3,777.00

31 $ -
32

33

~ - I Subtotal $ 3,777.00

IP&O 20.0%$ 755.40 $ 4,532.40
~ - 1$ 4,532.40
~ -
38 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Addltional Insurance 0.55% M + L +T&E + S $ 5,621.68 $ 30.92

40 Additional Bond 0.45% M+L+T&E+S $ 5,621.68 $ 25.30

~
Subtotal $ 56.22- P&O 20.0% $ 11.24 $ 67.46

f-;o - I $ 67.46
ff. -
45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

46 Extended Overhead $ - To be determined

47 Overhead cost $ -

~
$ .

49
I-

50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 1$ 5,689.00

~I- $ 5689.0053



'Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CON9'J:'RUC'l'J:oN GnOlJR'

PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO.10

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

RevisIon 1

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 $ -
2 $ -
3 $ -
4 $ -
5 $ -
6 $
7 $ -

8 $ -
9 $ -
10 $ -
11 $ -
12 $ -
13 $ -
14
15 $
16 $
17 $ -
18 $ -
19 $
20 $ -
21 $ -
22 $ -

23 $ -
24 $ -
25
26 $ -
27 $ -
28 $ -
29 $ -
30 $ -
31 $ -
32 $ -
33 $ -

34 $ -
35 $ -
36 $ -
37 $ -
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $ -
40 $ .



WhOrton-smith, Inc.
CONR'X'nUe;:'r:IC>N GROUP

PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO.10

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 1

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

ST OT ST OT ST OT TOTAL

1 Sllperintendent 4 $ 95.00 $ 142.50 $ 380.00 $ $ 380.00

2 Asst. Superintendent 0 $ 75.00 $ 112.50 $ - $ $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 85.00 $ 127.50 $ - $ $

4 Craft Foreman 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $ -
5 operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ $ -
6 Rodbuster 0 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ - $ $ -
7 Carpenter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ $ $ -
8 Pipefitter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -

9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -
10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ $ -

11 Laborer 0 $ 35.00 $ 52.50 $ - $ $ -
12 $ - $ - $ $ -
13 $ $ - $ $ -
14 $ - $ - $ $ -
15 $ - $ - $ $ -
16 $ - $ - $ $ -
17 $ - $ - $ $ -

18 $ $ - $ $ -
19 $ - $ - $ $ -
20 $ - $ - $ S -

~
4.0 0.0 , 380.00 $

22
I-

4.0 1$ 380.00

23I-

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS 7.60% RATE I HR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7.0% 0 $ 40.00 $ -
26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 0 $ 40.00 $ -
27 Warranty & Punchlisl 1.5% 0 ,$ 40.00 $ -

~I-
0 $ -

29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE/ HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 2 $ 110.00 $ 220.00

32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $ -

33 Project Engineer 4 $ 65.00 $ 260.00

~I-
6.0 $ 480,00

35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$/HR I TOTAL

37 Manhours 4.0 0.0 6.0 10.0 ,
8600 I $ 860.00

38 10,0

39 $ 860.00
40



PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO.10
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 1

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 4% Labor Cost $ 860 4% $ 34.40

2 Consumables $1.00 I Labor Hr 10.0 $ 1.00 $ 10.00

3 $ -
4 $ 44.40

5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $ -
8 Air Compressor Dav $ 350.00 $
9 Backhoe Day $ 465.00 $
10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $
12 Compactor Day $ 150.00 $ -
13 $

i-:;4I-
15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 150.00 $ -
17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $
18 Uft Day $ 47.50 $
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $
20 Backhoe/Forklift Day $ 465.00 $
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $
22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $
24 Core Drill Day $ 85.00 $

25 $
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL

28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ - $ -
29 $ -
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL

33 1$ 44.40

34
35 $ 44.40



PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 10

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

Revision 1

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV TOTAL NOTES
1 Carey & Knuth Addilonal electrical scope (or the two 10" bypass valve $ 3,777.00
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 S 3,777.00

40 $ 3,777.00



~ <0" 00000000 oooooooo~

J-

'·PlaN 0

J9Joqel 0

JoqslUJd 0

Joqwnld 0

JElIIUOd!d 0

)ojUadJl1:l 0

J(llsnqpoll 0

~

" JOleJ(ldo 0
0
:I:

U~w(lJo;llJeJO 0

JOMNns 0

luepu(llull(lllns 'ISS\;! 0

luepuoJupadns " "
Joou!6ua l~(lrOJd ~ "

JollijUII~J l::lofOld 'lSG'<i 0

Jo6euew }::lOfOJd N N

(slteo) uOl1ema

l!Un

1i)l111enb

•
0 ~

~ ~
." ~ g
~• ~~
~

~ ~III. ffi ~
0 " 0

.Q : ~
j . .

8 '"
~. .2
o c

ii
.E g

!~



Wharton-Smith, Inc.
CONSTRUCTION GROUP

April 12, 2011

Serge Mashtakov, P.E., LEED AP
The Weiler Engineering Corporation
6805 Overseas Highway
Marathon, FL 33050

Phone: (305) 289-4161
Fax: (305) 289-4162

RE: Marathon Area 5 Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion
W-S Proposal No. 11 Rev 0 - Additional Hatch and Davit Crane Support Bases

Dear Mr. Mashtakov:

Per your email dated Therefore, we are please to provide our scope and proposal for the installation of one new 36" x
36" aluminum hatch and two davit crane support bases.

The above referenced proposal for the amount of $ 2,953.00 includes furnishing all necessary labor, materials, tools,
equipment, and supervision required for the items of work shown in the Wharton-Smith, Inc. Proposal Summary No.
11. One additional day will be required for the installation of this work.

We have attached a detailed Proposal Summary to further define our scope of work. Only the items listed in the
Proposal Summary are to be considered as included in our scope of work. No cost allowance has been made for items
of work not contained in the Proposal Summary, and are specifically excluded from this proposal. This Lump Sum
proposal is valid for 5 calendar days.

Please be advised that the work outlined in this proposal is a change to the original contractual scope of work. At the
present time we are unable to determine the schedule impact of this changed work. Upon receipt of a written
Construction Directive, activities for the altered work will be incorporated into our schedule to determine impacts, if any,
and the overall effect on the project completion date.

At this time, you are requested to issue a Construction Directive, or recommend issuance of a Change Authorization
from the Authority, so we may proceed with the work identified in our Proposal Summary.

If there are any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

WH~RJ9N-:~TH, INC.

/!%#71"5/-
Philip Mintzer
Project Manager

Attachment:

W-S Proposal #11
Alpha Metais Hatch Quotation Dated 3-30-11
Fastenal E-Mail Dated 4-12-11

File / 10-041 / C-8A # 03

3547 S.w. Corporate Parkway • Palm City, FL 34990 • Phone: 772/283-2944 • Fax: 772/283-3121

CG C032669 PC C048385 CM C035437 Cli C056506



.....-Ihaito.,-s.-n:th. Inc.
C:ON..TR.Uc:TllON' r ...ou..

Summary

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 11

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Revision 00

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

1 Installation of new 36" x 36" Aluminum Hatch and bases for portable cranes.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 The duration for the additional work outlined in this proposal is 20 calendar days.

11 The Contract Time Extension due to this Change Order is TO BE DETERMINED calendar days.

12 MATERIALS I TOTAL

13 From Page 2 1$ 1,219.00

14 Tax 7.50% $ 91.43 $ 1,310.43

15 Markup 20.0% $ 262.09 $ 1,572.51

16 I $ 1,572.51
17

18 LABOR I HRS i AYG$/HR I TOTAL

19 From Page 3 I 15 I s 44.731 $ 671.00

20 Markup 20.0% $ 134.20 $ 805.20

21 J $ 805.20
22

23 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 1 TOTAL

24 From Page 4 1 $ 41.84

25 lTax 7.50% $ 3.14 $ 44.98

26 I Markup 20.0% $ 9.00 $ 53.97

27 I $ 53,97
28

29 SUBCONTRACTS I INY I TOTAL

30 From Page 5 $ -
31 $ -
32

33

34 I Subtotal $ -
35 I Markup 20.0% $ - $ -
36 I $ .
37

38 OTHER QTY : REFERENCE TOTAL

39 Additiona! Insurance 0.55% M + L + T&E + S 1$ 2.431.68 $ 13.37

40 Additional Bond 0.45% M + L+ T&E + S !$ 2,431.68 $ 10.94

41 Subtotal $ 24.32

42 Markup 20.0% $ 24.32 $ 4.86

43 I $ 29.18
44

45 QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

46 Extended Overhead 1 $ 2,437.00 $ . To be determined

47 Overhead cost 1 20.0%1 $ 2.461.00 $ 492.20

48 $ 492.20
49

50 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL I TOTAL

51 $ 2.953,00

52 I$53 2,953.00



PG 2 Materials

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 11

MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

MATERIAL ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# MATERIALS INV QTY UNIT UNIT RATE TOTAL NOTES

1 36" x 36" Aluminum Hatch 1 ea $ 552.00 $ 552.00

2 8" x 8" Thern Bases 522SSF 2 ea $ 257.00 $ 514.00

3 Base Caps TK2P 2 ea $ 50.00 $ 100.00

4 Freight on Bases 1 Is $ 13.00 $ 13.00

5 Anchor Bolts 8 ea $ 5.00 $ 40.00

6 $ -
7 $ -
8 $

9 $

10 $ -

11 $

12 $ -
13 $ -
14 $ -
15 $ -

16 $ -

17 $ -
18 $ -
19 $ -
20 $ -
21 $ -
22 $ -
23 $

24 $ -

25 $ -

26 $

27 $ -
28 $ -
29 $ -
30 $ -
31 $ -
32 $ -
33 $ -
34 $ -

35 $ -

36 $ -
37 $ -
38 MATERIAL SUBTOTAL TOTAL

39 $ 1,219.00

40 $ 1,219.00



Wharton-Smith. Inc.
C:-:ONl'I'rRUCT:J.C:>N GROUP

PG 3 Labor

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 11
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

LABOR ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# LABOR HRS RATE COST NOTES

8T OT 8T aT ST aT TOTAL

1 Superintendent 0 $ 90.00 $ 135.00 $ - $ - $ -
2 Asst Superintendent 0 $ 63.00 $ 94.50 $ - $ - $ -
3 Surveyor 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $ -
4 Craft Foreman 3 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ 150.00 $ - $ 150.00

5 Operator 0 $ 50.00 $ 75.00 $ - $ - $ -

6 Rodbuster 1 $ 41.00 $ 61.50 $ 41.00 $ - $ 41.00

7 Carpenter 6 $ 35.00 $ 52.50 $ 210.00 $ - $ 210.00

8 Pipefitter 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
9 Plumber 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
10 Finisher 0 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ - $ - $ -
11 Laborer 4 $ 40.00 $ 60.00 $ 160.00 $ - $ 160.00

12 $ - $ - $ - $ -
13 $ - $ - $ - $ -
14 $ - $ - $ - $ -
15 $ - $ - $ - $ -
16 $ - $ - $ - $ -

17 $ - $ - $ - $ -

18 $ - $ - $ - $ -

19 $ - $ - $ - $ -

20 $ - $ - $ - $ -
21 14,0 0.0 , 561.00 $

22 14.0 1$ 561.00

23

24 ADJUSTMENTS % HRS , RATEIHR TOTAL

25 Material Handling 7.0% 0 I $ 40.00 $ -
26 Testing & Cleaning 2.5% 0 i$ 40.00 $ -
27 Warranty & Punchlist 1.5% 0 $ 40.00 $ -
28 0 $ -
29

30 PROJECT MANAGEMENT HRS RATE I HR TOTAL

31 Project Manager 1 $ 110.00 $ 110.00

32 Asst. Project Manager 0 $ 95.00 $ -
33 Project Engineer 0 $ 65.00 $ -
34 1.0 $ 110.00

35

36 LABOR SUBTOTAL HRS AVG$/HR I TOTAL

37 Manhours
, 14.0 0.0 1.0 15.0 $ 4473 1$ 671.00I

38 15.0

39 $ 671.00
40



Whorton-SrYIiiti. inc.
C:ONBTRUCTJ:oN OROIlTP

PG 4 Equipment

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 11
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP

EQUIPMENT ESTIMATE

Revision 00

# TOOLS DESCRIPTION REF RATE TOTAL

1 Small Tools 4% Labor Cost $ 671 4% $ 26.84

2 Consumables $1.00 I Labor Hr 15.0 $ 1.00 $ 15.00

3 $

4 $ 41.84

5

6 EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

7 Pickup Truck Day $ 43.50 $ -
8 Air Compressor Day $ 350.00 $ -
9 Backhoe/Loader Day $ 465.00 $

10 Loader Day $ 465.00 $

11 Generator Day $ 68.50 $ -
12 Compactor Day $ 1,500.00 $ -
13 $ -
14

15 RENTALS DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT RATE TOTAL

16 Welder Day $ 74.80 $ -

17 Trencher Day $ 245.00 $ -
18 Lift Day $ 47.50 $ -
19 Loader Day $ 465.00 $ -
20 Backhoe/Forklift - Day $ 465.00 $ -
21 Concrete Pump Day $ 960.00 $ -
22 Excavator Day $ 465.00 $ -
23 40 Ton Crane Day $ 1,000.00 $ -
24 Core Drill Day $ 85.00 $ -
25 $ -
26

27 FUEL DESCRIPTION I Rate I REF TOTAL

28 Equipment Fuel 12% Fueled Equipment Cost I 12%1 $ - $ -
29 $ -
30

31

32 EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL I TOTAL

33 1$ 41.84

34

35 $ 41.84



\oVhartOii-SrnIth, Inc.
c·,ooN",T.Rl1CTION GJll,nup

PG 5 Subcontract

CHANGE ORDER COST PROPOSAL NO. 11
MARATHON AREA 5 WWTP
SUBCONTRACT ESTIMATE

# SUBCONTRACTOR SCOPE INV TOTAL NOTES
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38 SUBCONTRACT SUBTOTAL TOTAL
39 $ -
40 1$ -



!!J

~
~ ..... MO 0000000 0000 aoo:,!

JepJaM 0

JtlJoql!l '1" ..
JallSIUI:l 0

Jilqwnld c

JNl!Jod!d c

JalUadJI! • N '"

Jalsnqpo~ ~ ~

~
JOll!JlldO" c

0
J:

UI!W9JO:l ljlUO <:'l ~ '"
Joilal\.lns c

luepuNupadns 'ISS" c

luepUalUIJadns c

JaaUlfiU31:larOJ d c

Ja6eUeVII l:la{OJd 'IsS c

Ja6euew l::lafoJd 0

(sli:ea) uoneJna

l!Un

ilmueno

"~
"~me
OJ

a il.c Im
..J "~ i~

·0

~c•c 0

~
E..

~•
~ "•~ ro



i
I

1 HATCH HINGES
1 I

I
I
I

I
1 I 1
14'x4' ALUMIN\JM ACqESS
!HATCH, Acudpr FA-150 OR
1APPROVED EEQUAL I
L --.I L /

I

STAiNLE,.SS~IPIPE WITH 8"~8" ST j!>LAT
522SSF3.0 CH 40 PIPE 1
FO~ SERlE 5122 PORT~BLE C~ANE
(BY "THER ") ,1 ' I,

1

01
'"N

HATCH HIN~ES

0.75'!, ,
), 71

4.50'

,
- I
81

, NI i
~ I IL ~

!i I~,:;;:::::;=::::;;==:;;:::::::;=::::;:;:::::::;=::;::=:::;;::~=:;;:::::::;==:;;:::::::;=::;::=::::;;==::d
?i ,t I " ,

II 16 ~ \ j

91 I' ~, F

I

, ~STAI~LESS PIPE WITH 8"X8," ST PLf,TE7T-"'T""T( / 522SyF 3.0 §CH 40 PIPE' ,
: / /; /' / FOR pERJES,5122 PORTAB4E CRA~E</ .( '/ (BY"THERN"~ ,~ I

/ //, / /
y I. //// - 1--
, / /')1 ,j'x3' ALUMINUM' ACCESS
Y/I" ';;:3 I-I/1/ /(>,' I ~ATCH,AcudorfA-150PR
Y /, I ,/ 'I' A,PPROVED EQUAL ,

v' / '// i ' ~
, I / J /U ) I /
-T~) ~t~ Y
'~' II!iUL, of /1 ,

! ~r,',' 3.00 i 1'~,
~

','.' ;,
" . U I I

,. ~ , I
1 '

0 1 ~'N! i
• 1 '

(").

i

/

ACCESS
,

'A-150 OR,
JAL I

L ~

n

I '! I9 iiO

FE~~'----'--'---I 1 i I 111 Iii I
~._ i . dd1t' liII

• --j i I 'Ii
I 'H i Lj!!I"



dated

RIDER

To be attached to and form a part of ..... ~.a.yl.n.e.n.t ..s:..~e.r.f()I·.rn.a.?~.~ ..l.l?Il{1

08/1912.0.1.0 , issued by the. ~~s.tc.rn..s.~I:etY<::.()I.n.r,,!'y' .

.......... Bond No .. 92951.0353

.... , as Surety, on

Wharton-Smith, Inc.
behalf of . , as Principal,

FOUR MI.LLlON TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND

in the penal sum of ..A.NP...r;.<Jf.I.0.9.n~~ .Dollars ($ ..~~~~:~~~~:~~ ),

. City of Marathon
and In favor of ' ", ", ., ,,, .

CITY OF MARATHON SERVICE AREA 5 WASTI~WATER TREATMENT PLANT

for work described as E.)(.~ :,~s. 1..Qr-!,..5.0.6..1.0.6.tl~. s.t.l·e~t.~; .uIXI.<;:ity.?r..~ ll.r" tIl.?.'.', .1I1 0,.,.r.o.e. t::?~.n.ty t r..I.o.ri~l.ll .

In consideration of the premium charged for the attached bond, it is hereby agreed that the attached bond be amended as
follows:

Bond Penalty is amended from: $4,227,000.00 to $4,297,471..00 to incorporate changes to the contract through and
including Change Ordel' No..1--

Provided, however, that the attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations and conditions except as herein
expressly modified, and further that the liability of the Surety under the attached bond and the attached bond as amended by this
rider shall not be cumulative.

This rider shall become effective as of ..9.?/~V79.P.

05/31/201 I.Signed, scaled and dated ..

ATTEST:

ACCEPTED: City of Marathon

PRINCIPAL

Wharton-Smith, Inc.

JlJPr;
Ronald . Da\oli, Presi

\

. te,:n..$.\\!:etl\.f .I).p"

~1 '
yi,~;i~VL~~i~, AttOJncy-ln-Fact & FlOJ Ida

;ieclfscd Resident Agent
Inquiries: (407) 834-0022



Western Surety Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Mell By These P,"cscnts, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corpOl"<ltiOll, is a duly organized and existing corporation

having its principal omcc in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it docs by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby

make, constitute and appoint

J W Guignard, Bryce R Guignard, M Gary Francis, April L Lively, Paul .J CiambrielIo,
.Jennifer L McCarta, Margie L Morris, Peggy Snow, Allyson Foss, Individually

of Longwood, FL, its true and lawful Attorncy(s)-in-Facl with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its bclullf

bOl1ds, ulldertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all thc acts of said

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hcreby ratificd and confirmcd.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By·Law printed on the reverse hereof~ duly adopted, as indicated, by

the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these prcscnts to be signed by its Scnior Vicc Prcsidcnt and its corporate senl to

be hereto affixcd on this 23rd day of August, 2010.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

:z0~lliorviCChcsidco(

State of South Dakota

County of Minllehaha

On this 23rd day of August, 2010, before me personally camc Paul T. 13ruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did deposc and say: that he

resides in the City or Sioux Falls, State or South Dakota; that hc is the Senior Vice Presidcnt of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which

exccuted the above instrulllent; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so

affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, lind

acknowledges satHe to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012

t "' t

; D. KRELL ;, ,
~~NOTARY PUBLIC~}
f~SOUTH DAKOTA~f

t +

CImTIFICATE

---"-~--"=="-""=-~~YPUbliC
f, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Powcr of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in

force, and further certifY that the By-Law or the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed

my name and affixcd the seal of (he said corporation this 31st day of May, 2011.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Form F4280-09-06


